COUNCILMEMBERS



Howard County Council

George Howard Building 3430 Court House Drive Ellicott City, Maryland 21043-4392 Deb Jung, Chairperson District 4 Liz Walsh, Vice Chairperson District 1

> Opel Jones District 2

Christiana Rigby District 3

David Yungmann District 5

Agenda

Legislative Public Hearing Tuesday, February 18, 2020 Banneker Room George Howard Building, 3430 Court House Drive, Ellicott City, MD 7:00 p.m.

Appointments

Council Resolution 1-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Xi Steven Chen to the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 15-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Brooke Abercrombie to the Environmental Sustainability Board. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 16-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Mae Beale to the Commission for Women. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 17-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Brianna Hughes to the Howard County Local Children's Board. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 18-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Barbara Kellner to the Board of Directors of the Downtown Columbia Partnership. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 19-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Patricia Warr Marshall to the Housing Commission. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 20-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Michael McLellan to the Public Works Board. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 21-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Kirk Thompson to the Personnel Board. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 22-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Chuen-Chin Bianca Chang to the Human Rights Commission. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 23-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Nicole Czarnecki to the Commission on Disabilities. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 24-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Joshua Kaufman to the Human Rights Commission. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 25-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Lawrence E. Quarrick to the Howard County Design Advisory Panel. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 26-2020 – A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Karen Wood to the Commission on Disabilities. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 27-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Kui Zhao to the Human Rights Commission. (*No expiration date*)

General

Council Bill 6-2020 - AN ACT correcting references to the publication year of certain Codes adopted as part of the Howard County Building Code; and generally relating to the regulation of building and construction in Howard County. (*Expires 4/13/20; 5/18/20 if extended; or 6/22/20 if extended twice.*)

Council Bill 7-2020 - Introduced by Christiana Rigby; Co-sponsored by: Opel Jones, Deb Jung, and Liz Walsh - AN ACT allowing employees of Howard County to make specified disclosures to specified officials; prohibiting a person from retaliating for or limiting certain disclosures; authorizing certain complaints relating to disclosures; providing for confidentiality of certain disclosures; setting certain penalties; providing for the application of this act to certain other measures; and generally relating to whistleblower protection. (*Expires 4/13/20; 5/18/20 if extended; or 6/22/20 if extended twice.*)

Council Bill 8-2020 - Introduced by Opel Jones; Co-sponsored by: Christiana Rigby and David Yungmann - AN ACT requiring a fiscal analysis for each Bill; specifying that the County Auditor must submit the statement; setting a deadline; specifying the contents of the analysis; providing for public availability; and generally relating to the enactment of legislation. (*Expires 4/13/20; 5/18/20 if extended; or 6/22/20 if extended twice.*)

Council Bill 9-2020 (ZRA188) - Introduced by the Chairperson at the request of Glenelg Country School - AN ACT amending the Howard County Zoning Regulations pertaining to conditional uses to allow the Hearing Authority to grant variances to certain setbacks for a child day care center that is an accessory use to a private academic school conditional use under specified conditions; and generally relating to Howard County Zoning Regulations. (*Expires 4/13/20; 5/18/20 if extended; or 6/22/20 if extended twice.*)

Tabled

Council Resolution 1-2020 - A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Xi Steven Chen to the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board. (*No expiration date*)

Council Bill 1-2020 – Introduced by Liz Walsh - AN ACT altering the number of consecutive years a project or phase of a project must be retested if a project fails one or more components of the school capacity test of the Adequate Public Facilities Act of Howard County. (*Expires 3/16/20; 4/20/20 if extended; or 5/25/20 if extended twice.*)

Council Bill 3-2020 - AN ACT permitting a publicly accessible electric scooter sharing system for short-term electric scooter trips on certain County rights-of way; requiring certain information in support of an application for a permit; requiring permit fees as part of the permit; and generally related to electric scooters on public rights-of-way in Howard County. (*Expires 3/16/20; 4/20/20 if extended; or 5/25/20 if extended twice.*)

Council Resolution 98-2019 – A RESOLUTION adopting the Housing Unit Allocation Chart for Fiscal Year 2020 pursuant to the Adequate Public Facilities Act of Howard County. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 89-2019 - Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive at the request of Dorsey Overlook, LLLP. - AN ACT declaring that a portion of Old Maryland Route 108, containing approximately 1.087 acres, is no longer needed for a public purpose and authorizing the County Executive to waive the advertising and bidding requirements of Section 4.201 of the Howard County Code in order to convey the County's property interest to the developer of the adjacent property, Dorsey Overlook, LLLP. (*No expiration date*)

Visit the Council's website (<u>http://cc.howardcountymd.gov</u>) to view legislation, send written testimony, and sign-up electronically to testify at public hearings.

Persons needing accommodations to fully participate in the meeting, please contact the Council Office, 410-313-2001.